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INDEX

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

4.
PUBLIO LAWS.

Acts, public, promulgation of,

appi-oval of, to be communicated to the house of representatives,
Adoption of children, to provide for,
Agricultural Society, Maine State, to incorporate,

and Horticultural Societies, powers and duties of,
Agents, school, to give notice of commencement of schools,
Animals, blood, taxation of,
Aroostook county, salaries of judge and register of probate increased,
Assessment of tawes, in relation to,
Attorney for Androscoggin county, salary of, established,
Attorneys, county, term of office defined,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Act of 1853, chapter 145, amended, liability of mill owners on Union river,
1854, chapters 243, 286, 311, 352, amended,
Agricultural Society, West Penobscot, to incorporate,
and Horticultural Society, Androscoggin, to incorporate,

Alfred Bank, Alfred, to incorporate,
Allegash Dam Company, additional to incorporate,
Androscoggin Agricultural and Horticultural Society, to incorporate,
Anson and North Anson, to re-unite the towns of;
Appropriations for expenditures of government,
Atlantic Bank, surrender of charter accepted,

Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,
Atlas Insurance Company, to incorporate,
Auburn Block Company, to incorporate,
Augusta, city of, authorizing the erection of wharves in tide waters in,

and Hallowell Gas Light Company, to incorporate,

and New York Navigation Company, to incorporate,

Shovel Company, to incorporate,

RESOLVES.

Accounts agalnst the state, for payment of,
Adcoting Quartermaster General, anthorized to dispose of certain military property,
Aects, special, and resolves, commissioners to examiune, appointment of, authorized,
Agriculture, Maine Board of, certain members, in favor of,
Amendment to constitution, providing for,
Aroostook county, certain roads, in aid of,
Austin, Algenon, in favor of,
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221,

133
133
223
217
217
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597.
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INDEX.

B.
PUBLIC LAWS,.
PAGE,
Banks, additional respecting, 163
Bank commissioners, duty to examine affairs of savings institution, 139
bills, counterfeit, to facilitate the detection and prevent the circulation of, 206
Bankrupt plaint{ffs, in relation to, 195
Bangor, police court abolished and municipal court established, 210
Beef and pork, inspection and packing of, 198
Biddeford, municipal court established, 146
additional to establish, 162
Billiard rooms, regulation of, 140
Blood animals, taxation of, 136
Bowling alleys, regulation of, 192
Brokers, pawn, business of, regulated, 149
Burying grounds, lands appropriated for, exempt from attachment, 132
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Bangor, city of, to extend further aid in the construction of the Penobscot and Kenaebee
Railroad, 477
to nid the construction of the Penobscot Railroad, 523
and Brewer Ferry Company, additional to incorporate, 519
and Orono Railroad, additional to establish, 669
Piscataquis Slate Company, to incorporate, 491
Canal and Railroad Company, additional to incorporate, 562
Bath Bank, to incorporate, 596
city of, additional to incorporate, 484, 497
certain lands set off from 'West Bath, annexed to, 696
Bank, Alfred, to incorporate, 533
American, to incorporate, amended, 482
Atlantie, cbarter surrendered, 533
Belfast, capital stock increased, 678
Bucksport, capital stock increased, 499
Canton, China, to incorporate, 563
Casco, capital stock increased, 483
China, surrender of charter, acceptance of, 636
City, Biddeford, to incorporate, 632
Danville, to incorporate, 520
name changed to Auburn, 578
FEastern, Bangor, capital stock increased, 583
Fairfield, to incorporate, 661
Mechanics’, additional to incorporate, 611
Merchantg’, Portland, additional in relation to, 483
Qakland, Gardiner, to incorporate, 531
Qcean, capital stock increased, 486
People’s, Waterville, to incorporate, 6562
Rockland Savings, to incorporate, B1Y
State, capital stock increased, 500
Ticonic, capital stock increased, 494
Union, capital stock inereased, 484
‘West Buxton, to incorporate, 576
of Winthrop, capital stock increased, 641
Belfast, city district, to raise money for support of schools, 564
Edge Tool Factory, to incorporate, 611
Biddeford, city of, to incorporate, 443
additional to incorporate, 634
Bluehill Horticultural Society, to incorporate, 560
Block Company, Auburp, to incorporate, 508
Brewer, setting off certain territory, and annexing the same to the town of Eddington, 582
Bridge Company, Somerset, to incorporate, 560
Brooksville, to incorporate, 496
Corporation, Hancock and Sullivan, to amend the records of, 592
Martin’s Point, additional to incorporate proprietors of, 442
Bridgton Centre Village Corporation, in relation to, 563
Brownfleld, a part of Porter annexed to, 606



INDEX,

Brunswick Paper Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,

Bucksport, inhabitants of first school district, to accept a bequest made by Joseph R. Folsom,

RESOLVES,

Barden, Alvin, in favor of,

Bath City Grays, in favor of,

Belmont and Morrill, relating to valuation of,
Blake, Oaleb, in favor of,

Blanchard, certain roads in, appropriation for,
Bowdoinham, gun house, for repair of,
Bridge, across Crystal stream, for building of,

in Letter B, in favor of]

Mattawamkeag, for shingling of,

Brownville, lot in, land agent authorized to sell,
Burnham, Sumner, in favor of,

C.

PUBLIC LAWS,

Canals, right to cut, regulated,
Certificates of stock, frandulent transfer of,
Chi‘ldren, to provide for adoption of,
City officers, election ofy powers of mayor defined,
Cities, towns and plantations, doings of, made valid,
. power to pass by-laws and ordinances,
«Qitizens, naturalized, regulating the suffrage of;
Clerks of Courts and County Attorneys, term of office defined,
Companies, military, formation of, regulated,
Conveyance by tenant in tail,
Coroners, fees and expenses of,
County of Franklin, January term supreme judicial court, abolished,

Sagadahoc, additional to establish,

Attorney, Androscoggin county, salary established,
Counterfeit bank bills, to facilitate the detection and prevent the circulation of,
Court, Supremo Judicial, January term in Franklin county, abolished,

criminal terms in Penobscot county, changed,
criminal business, January term, Waldo county, dispensed with,
edditional concerning,
naturalization powers of, annulled,
Probate, certain discretionary powers of, rescinded,
Municipal, in city of Biddeford, established,
additional to establish,
in city of Portland, abolished,
Police, in city of Portland, established,
in city of Bangor, abolished,
DMuniecipal, in city of Bangor, established,
Corporations, officers of, may hold over in certain cases,
stockholders of, actions of seire facias against,
Criminal proceedings, relating to,

PRIVATE AND SPEOIAL LAWS.

Calais and Baring Railroad, to unite with Lewy’s Island Railroad,
city of, to aid in the construction of Lewy’s Island Railroad,

540
537

PAGE,

208,

additional to, and explanatory of the act of 18564 to aid in the construction of

Lewy’s Island Railvoad,
Camden, clerk of school district number eight, authorized to amend his records,
Canal across Orson Island authorized,
Canton Bank, China, to incorporate,
Carll, George, junior, name changed,
Casco Bank, capital stock increased,
Castine river, cxtension of wharves into tide waters of, authorized,
Certain acts passed by the last legislature, amended,
Cession of jurisdiction to the United States over certain lands and their appurtenances,
Chelsea, certain land set off and annexed to Pittston,
China Bank, surrender of charter, acceptance of,

.
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City Bank, Biddeford, to incorporate,
District in Belfast, to raise money for support of schools,
Clerk of School District No. 8 in Oamden, to amend his vecords,

RESOLVES,

Canada road, No. 4, R. 1, N, B, K, P,, for repair of,
Chaplain of Insane Hospital, in favor of,

Cistern near State Honse, in favor of,

Qz‘uil government,

Clerks in office of Secretary of State, in favor of,
Clark, William G., in favor of,

Commission, to prepare a judiciary system, in favor of,

Commissioners, on judiciary system, governor and council authorized to settle elaims of,
authorizing appointment of, to settls certain claims against United States,
authorizing appointment of, to examine special acts and resolves,

Committee of vizitation to State Prison, in favor of,
to Reform School, in favor of,
Congregational Church in Searsport, pew holders, to incorporale,
Constitution, providing for amendment of)
County taw,
Curtis, Luther, in favor of,
Cushing, James, and Alonzo 8. Mason, in favor of,
Cutler, town of, to diminish valnation of,
Cushing, T, H., in favor of,

D.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Day of grace, additional in relation to,
Drinking houses and tippling shops, for suppression of,
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Dam Company, Allegash, to incorporate,
Damariscotta river, to construet welr in tide waters of, allowed,
Danville Bank, to incorporate,
name changed,
Detroit, setting off part of, and annexing the same to the town of Pittsfield,

Dike across Pidgeon Hill Marsh Creck in Milbridge, construction of, authorized,

RESOLVES.

Davis, Richard, for schools on certain islands, in fayor of,
Dinsmore, David W., in favor of,
Documents, printing of, directed,

authorizing exehange of,

.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Education of youth, act of 1850 amended, fines, how disposed of)
truant children,
expenses of school committees,
1864 amended, apportionment of school money,
Election of city officers, power of mayors defined,
in plantations, in relation to,

PRIVATE AND S8PECIAL LAWS.

Eastport Gas Light Company, to incorporate,
Steam Mill Company, to incorporate,
Eqstern Bank, Bangor, capital stock increased,
Eddington, certain territory set off from Brewer, annexed to the town of,
Emery, Nathanicl Davis, to change the name of,

RESOLVIES.

Faton and Plymouth grants, in relation to purchase of,

PAGE.

216,

632
564
544

233
282
229
289
260
262
231
231
253
247

2566

232
496
257
219
217
234
244
267

124
166

456
582
620
b78
542
4566

260
222
247
266

132
161
181

130
127

492
650
633
582
563

24k



INDEX.

.
PUBLIC LAWS,
PAGE,
Fees of certain officers regulated, 142
Fishery, mackerel, on the coast of Maine, protection of, 138
Forests and t¢mber lands, protection of, from fire, 134
Franklin county, Jannary term supreme judicial court, abolished, 123
register of probate, salary increased, 129
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Fairfield Bank, to incorporate, 561
F'ish, to prevent the destruction of, in certain ponds and streams in Somerset and Kennebec
counties, 520
to prevent the destruction of, in Cold Stream pond in Enfield and Lowell, 521
Frankfort, seleetmen of, authorized to appoint surveyors of lumber, 583
Freewill Baptist Society of Wayne, authorized to sell their meeting-house, 454
RESOLVES,
TFlax growing, for encouragement of, 262
Folsom, Peter 8., in favor of, 217
Forbes, Darius, in favor of, 263
French spoliation bill, velating to veto of, 248
Q.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Gardiner, Oity of, act to incorporate, amended, 140
Governor to communicate approval of publio acts to house of repregentatives, 133
@race, day of, additional in relation to, 124
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Gardiner Market Company, to incorporate, 579
Gas Light Company, Augusta and Hallowell, to incorporate, 453
Bastport, to incorporate, 492
Glen Mills Manvufacturing Company, to incorporate, 508
Government, expenditure of; to provide in part for, 476, 606
Gray Mutual Benefit and Library Association, to incorporate, 491
RESOLVES.
Gerrish, Hezekiah, in favor of, 26%
Geological and Agricultural Survey of State, authorizing continuation of, 264
Governor's Messages, 241, 273, 282, 283, 284, 285
Goss, Thomas, in favor of, 221
Government, civil, 289
Greenleaf, Ebenezer, in favor of, 267
Gun House, at Bowdoinham, for repair of, 236
H.
PUBLIOC LAWS.

Hallowell, act to incorporate city of, amended, 137
Horticultural societies, powers and duties of, 217
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Hancock and Sullivan Bridge Corporation, to amend the records ofy 592

to incovporate, amended, 482

Harpswell Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 486

Hiram Dale Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, 511

Hudson, Kirkland, name of, changed to, 697
RESOLVES.

Hall, Dudley O., in favor of, 231

Ham, Jacob B,, in favor of, 266



INDEX.

Hersey, Samuel I, and Dudley . Hall, in favor of,
Hight, John, in favor of,
Hobart, D. K., in favor of,

L

PUBLIC LAWS.

Insane persons, release of, from oustody,

Insurance, lien on policies of, by mortgagees of real estate,
Inspection of beef and pork, in relation to,

Inspectors of state prison, salaries of, established,
Intoxicating drinks, for suppression of sale of,
Interested witnesses, admission of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Insurance Company, Atlantic Mutual Fire, to incorporate,
Atlas, to incorporate,
Harpswell Mutual Fire, fo incorporate,
North Fire and Marine, to incorporate,
Norway Mutual Fire, to incorporate,
Pigcataqua DMutual Five and Marine, to incorporate,
Union Mutual Marine, to incorporate,
‘Warren Mutual Fire, to incorporate, *

York County Mutual Fire, to incorporate,

RESOLVES.

Indians, Penobscot, in favor of education of,
Passamaquoddy, in favor of,
for support of schools, in favor of,
lands, in relation to,
Insane Hospital, chaplain and assistant physician, in favor of,
committee of, yeport on,
appropriation for,
Islands, for schools on, in favor of,

J.
PUBLIO LAWS.

Judge of supreme judicial court, additional,
of probate for Oxford county, salary increased,
for Aroostook county, salary increased,
of municipal court for city of Hallowell, salary established,
for city of Gardiner, salary established,
fees of, vegulated,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,
Jurisdiction over certain lands ceded to the United States,
RESOLVES.

Johnston, Charles F. A., and Charles Kidder, in favor of,
Judiciary system, commission to prepare, in favor of,
commissioners, claims of,
Justices of the supreme judicial court, statement of facts and questions proposed,
opinions ofy

K.

PRIVATE AND SPECTAL LAWS.

Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad, additional to establish,

Wiscasset authorized to aid in the construction of,

King Hiram Chapter, Lewiston, to incorporate officers and membexs of,
Kirkland, to change the name of the town of, to IIudson,

RESOLVES.
Kidder, Oharles, in favor of,
Kingsbury, certain road in, appropriation for,
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. INDEX,

L.
PUBLIO LAWS.
. PAGE,
Laborers, lien on lumber, additional to, 142
Lands appropriated for burying grounds exempt from attachment, 132
timber, protection of, from fre, 134
Laws, public, promulgation of; 133
Liberty, personal, further to protect, 207
Licensed ministers authorized to solemnize marriages, 150
Lotteries, iu relation to, 199
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Lake Sebago Railroad Company, to incorporate, 568
Lewy’s Island Railroad, authorized, city of Oalais, to aid in the construction of, 440
to alter its Jocation, 441
to unite with Calais and Baring Railroad, 636
additional to, and explanatory of the acts of 1854 and 1866, author-
izing the city of Calais to aid in construction of, 489
Lewiston, to regulate the sale of wood and bark in the town of, X 619
Lincolnville Steamboat Wharf Company, to incorporate, 540
RESOLVES,
Lands, time extended, for forfeiture of, 227
Land Office, for fire-proof safe, in favor of, 228
Agent, to survey certain townships set apart for settlement, 249
authorized to sell lot in Brownville, 266
Laws of the State, for the promuigation of, 214
public, revision of, 230
special, and resolves, concerning, . 247
Lewey, Tomer, petition of, 230
Legislature, certain members of, in favor of, 257, 272
Library, State, in favor of, . 260
Eoan in behalf of the state authorized, 213
Lorymere, Lydia, in favor of, 219
M,
PUBLIO LAWS.
Mackerel fishery on the coast of Maine, protection of, 138
Magistrates and qfficers, liability of, 158
Maine State Agricultural Society, to incorporate, 217
Married women, conveyance of property, further provisions for, 127
Marriages, licensed ministers authorized to solemnize, 160
Mayors of cities, election of city officers, powers defined, 130
Meeting-houses, owners of, authorized to sell, remove or repair the same, 196
DMilitary companies, formation of, regulated, 206
DMoose, hunting and killing of, time changed, 138
Mortgagees of real estate, lien on policies of insurance, 133
Muynicipal Court in the city of Biddeford established, 146
additional to establish, 162
Bangor, to establish, 210
Hallowell, salary of judge established, 137
Portland, abolished, 163
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Muaine Bleaching and Laundressing Company, to incorporate, 518
Charitable Mechanic Association, charter of, extended, 490
Flaz Company, to incorporate, 667
Medical Association, to incorporate, B 551
State Seminary, to incorporate trustees of, 592
Manufacturing Company, Brunswick Paper, to incorporate, 540
Glen Mills, to incorporate, 508
Hiram Dale, to incorporate, 511

Spring Brook, to incorporate, 6562
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PAGE.
Market Company, Gardiner, to incorporate, 579
Martin's Point Bridge, additional to ineorporate proprietors of; 442
Master, Wardens and Members of Key Stone Lodge, to incorporate, BOY
Mathews pond, to prevent destruction of pickerel in, and its tributary streams, 663
Mechanics®’ Association, Augusta, to incorporate, 506
Bank, additional to incorporate, 611
Manufacturing Company, Waterville, to iucorporate, 606
Merchants’ Bank, Portland, additional relating to, 483
Derrill, Seward, et als,, to construct o wharf in tidle waters of Portland harbor, 507
DMethodist Society, Hallowell, to repair and remodel their meeting-house, 630
Milbridge, construction of a dike across Pidgeon Hill Marsh Oveek, in the town of, allowed, 456
BLill owners on Union river, Hability of, additional to, 697
DMorrill, to incorporate the town ‘of, 629

RESOLVES,
Maine Historical Society, for subscriptions to publications of, 232
Register, for purchase and distribution of, 267
Board of Agriculture, certain members, in favor of, 262
Dlason, Alonzo 8., in favor of, 234
Mattawamkeag Bridge, for shingling of, 247
Means, Hezekiah, in favor of, 266
Dedals, National, for purchase of, 131
Merrill, William, in favor of, 256
Dessages of the governor, 241, 278, 282, 283, 284, 285
Military property, acting quartermaster general authorized to dispose of, 221
Morrill, town of, valuation of, established, 243

N,
PUBLIC LAWS.
Naturalization powers of courts in this state annulled, 204
Naturalized citizens, regulating the suffrage of, 222
Notice on petitions for special legislation, repealed, 127
PRIVATE AND SPECYAL LAWS.

Names changed, 616, 563, 6578
New York City and Portland Exzchange Granite Company, additional to incorporate, 866
Novelty Bagging Company, to incorporate, 539
North Fire and Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate, 641
Norway Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, 664

RESOLVES,.
National medals, for purchase of, 231
New York Institute, in favor of) 216
Newell, John, in favor of, 2156
Nickerson, 8, 0., in favor of, 272

0.
PUBLIC LAWS.
O/licers, city, powers of mayors defined, in election of, 130
fees of, in certain cases, regulated, 142
suifs against, for issuing warrants, &c., 168
of corporations may hold over in certain cases, 162
Owners of meeting-lﬁmscs authorized to sell, remove or repair the same, 196
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Oakland Bank, Gardiner, to incorporate, 631
Ocean Bank, Kennebunk, capital stock increased, 485
Orson Island, canal across, authorized, 680

RESOLVES,
Opinions of justices of the supreme judlcial court, 287
263

0Osgood, H. P., in favor of,



INDEX.
P.
PUBLIC. LAWS,
PAGE,
Partition of lands where improvements have been made by fénants in common, 162
Passenger carriers, liability of, . 169
Pawn brolers, business of, to regulate, 149
Penobscot county, terms of criminal court changed, 153
Personal liberty, farther to protect, 207
Petitions for special legislation, notice on, repealed, 1927
Plain tiffs, bankrupt, in relation to, : 195
Plantations, in relation fo elections in, 127
doings of, made valid, 142
authorized to raise money for schooly, 203
Police court in the city of Bangor abolished, 210
in the city of Portland established, 153
Portland, municipal court in city of, abolished, 163
police court in city of, established, 163
Probate court, certain discretionary powers of, rescinded, 126
Jjudge, for Aroostook county, salary increased, 126
Oxford county, salary increased, 161
register, for Aroostook county, salary increased, 126
Franklin county, salary increased, . 129
Proceedings, criminal, relating to, 208, 200
Public laws, promulgation of, 133
ways, for protection of, 128
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Paper Company, Wayne, to incorporate, 439
Patricktown plantation, easterly line of, estabiished, 536
Penobscét bay, to extend a wharf into, ab Islesborough, ’ 512
Lumber Association et als., to cut a canal across Orson island, 580
Railroad, city of Bangor to aid in the counstrnction of, 623

and Kennebec Railroad, city of Bangor authorized to extend further aid in con-
struction of, 477
West, Agricultural Society, to incorporate, 498
People’s Bank, Waterville, to incorporate, 662
Pickerel, to prevent the destrnetion of, in Mathews pond and its tributary streams, 563
Piscataqua Mutual Fire and Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate, 398
Pittston, certain lands seb off from Chelsea, annexed to the town of, 498
Pittsfield, certain lands set off from Detroit, annexed to the town of, 542
Plantations Letter G, H., No. 11 and Crystal, to raise money for repair of roads, 598

D and Salmon Brook, to raise money for repair of roads; act of 1854, chapter 352,
amended, 482

Portland, city of, additional respecting erection of wooden buildingg in, . 43
Sugar Company, to incorporate, 510
making further provisions for the administration of police in city of, 534
Porter, part of the town of, annexed to Brownfield, 606
RESOLVES.

Parl, Isaac, in favor of, 231
Paris Exposition, for representation to, 234
Passamaquoddy Indians, for support of schoolg, in favor of, 221
' lands, in relation to, 242
Patten, east line of, to Fairfield’s mills, road, for vepalr of, 233
Pay roll of senate, 264, 266
of house of representatives, 2686, 272
Penobscot Indians, for the promotion of education of, 216
county, certain roads, in aid of, 218
Physician, assistant, iusane hospital, in favor of, 228
Pineo, Dan, in favor of, 218
Poor, Willinn, junior, in favor of, repealed, 228
Pratt, Thomas J., in favor of, 267
Prison, Btate, in favor of, 260
Public documents, certain exchanges of, 227

laws, revision of, providing for, . 230



INDEX.

Q.
RESOLVES,

Quartermaster General authorized to dispose of certain military property,

R,
PUBLIC LAWS.

Railroad corporations and other passenger carriers, linbility of,
in relation to returns of,
Reform School, close of financial year, time changed,
Register of Probate for Aroostook county, salary increased,
for Franklin county, salary inoreased,
Revised Statutes,to amend ohapter 23—lands appropriated for burying grounds exempt from
attachment,
26—laying out of town ways, regulated,
44-—days of grace, in relation to,
50—Deef and pork, packing of,
76—actions against stockholders of corporations,
T7—examination of savings institutions,
87—on marriage,
91~conveyance by tenants, in tail,
104—sheriffs not act as attorneys,
121—tenants in common,
126—right to cut canals,
170—lability of magistrates,
173—in relation to insane persons,

, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Randall Savings and Benevolent dssociation, additional to incorporate,
Rangely, town of, to incorporate,
Railroad, OCalais and Baring, to unite with Lewy’s Tsland Railroad,
Company, Lake Sebago, to incorporate,
Kennebec and Wisoasset, additional to establish,
Lewy’s Island, city of Calais to aid in construction of,
authorized to alter its location,
Penobscot and Kennebec, city of Bangor authorized to extend further aid in con-
struction of, )
Lewy’s Island, additional and explanatory of the act of 1854 and 1856 authorizing
the city of Oalais to aid in construction of,
Penobscot, city of Bangox to aid in construction of,
Bangor and Orono, additional to establish,
and Canal Company, Baugor, to incorporate,
Kennebec and Wiscasset, town of Wiscasset authorized to nid in construction of,
Revolutionary Monument dssociation, Buckfield, to incorporate,
Roads in certain plautations, to raise money for repair of,
Rockland, city of, additional to incorporate,
Savings Bank, to incorporate,

RESOLVES.

Reform School, committee of visitation, in favor of
appropriation for,
Register of Deeds, for furnishing laws and resolves to,
Report, of committee on Paris exhibition,
claim of Valentine Ripley,
insane hospital,
geological and agricultural survey of the state,
of Seth W. Bmith, ageut, relating to Passamaquoddy Indian lands,
Resolves, commissioner to examine, appointment of, authorized,
Richmond, town of, in favor of,
Ripley, Yalentine, in favor of,
Roads, in Aroostook and Penobseot counties, iu aid of,
in township No. 4, R. b, for vepair of,
Oanada, No. 4, R. 1, N. B, K, P., for repair of,
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232
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PAGE.
Roads, from east line of Patten to Fairfield’s Mills; for repair of, 233
in Kingsbury, Blanchard and Shirley; appropriation for, 240
across Indian township, Washington county, appropriution for, 241
in township No. 9, R. b, for repair of, 248
Roll of accounts, 222, 249
S,
PUBLIC LAWS,

Sdgadahoc county, additional to establish, 124
Savings institutions, examination of affairs of, 139
School committees allowed traveling expenses, 181
agents to give notice of commencement of gchools, 145
Schools, plantations authorized to raise money for support of, 208
Supreme Judicial Court, January term in Franklin county abolished, 123
additional concerning, 201
Sher{ffs not to act as attorneys, 125
Special legislation, notice on petitions for, repealed, 127
State Reform School, close of financial year, time changed, 143
State Agricultural Sociely, to incorporate, 217
State Prison, inspectors, salaries of, established, 210

Statutes, Revised, amendment ofy see Revised Statutes.
1840, chapter 89, smended, in relation to elections in plantations, 127
1846, 159, asgcssment of taxes, 205
1846, 187, fees of coroners, 206
1860, 193, traveling expenses of school committees, 131
fines and penalties, 132
truant chifdven, 1561
1862, 244, probate court, 126
1853, 28, notice on petitions for speeial legislation, 127
27, killing of moose, 138
49, salaries of inspectors of state prison, 210
1854, 104, education of yonth, 143
Stock in corporations, fraudulent issuing and transfer of certificates of, 141
Stockholders in corporations, actions of scire facias against, 194
Suffrage of naturalized citizens, regulating, 222
Supreme Judicial Court, January term in Franklin county abolished, 123
crimina} terms, Penobscot county, changed, 163
criminal business of January term, Waldo county, dispensed with, 166
additional, concerning, 201
naturalization powers of, annulled, 204

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS,

Searsport bongregational Chureh, to incorporate pew holders of, 496
Selectmen of Frankfort, to appoint surveyors of lumber, 588
of Wiscusset, to lay out a road over tide wateys, 567
Slate Company, Bangor and Piscataquis, to incorporate, 491
Smith, George, guardian of John Rogers, to convey certain estate, 605
Somerset Bridge Company, to incorporate, 560
Shovel Company, Augusta, to incorporate, 522
Spring Brook Manufacturing Company, to incorporate, 6562
State Bunk, capital stock increased, 500
T'aw, to apportion and asgess, 4bb
Steamboat Wharf, Searsport, extension of, into tide ‘waters of Penobscot bay, authorized, 564
Sugar Company, Portland, to incorporate, 510
Sullivan and Hancock Bridge Corporation, authorized to amend their records, 592
Swift River Dam Company, to incorporate, 843

RESOLYES.
Saint John River, certain settlers, in aid of, 222
Secretary of Stale, authorized to effect certain exchanges of public documents, 227

anthorized to exchange public documents with Canada and New Bruns-

wick, . 266
to cause the printing of certain docwments, 241



INDEX.

Secretary of State, authorized to purchase Maine Register,
to furnish laws and resolves to registers of deeds,

Schools on certain islands, in favor of,
Selmore, Joseph Loler, in favor of,
Shirley, certain road in, appropriation for,
Simmons, James, in favor of,
Slavery, velating to,
Smith, George K,, pension granted to,
Smith, Jerome C., assistant physician, insane hospital, in favor of,
Sockis, Peol, in favor of,
Special acts and resolves, concerning,
St. Croia Bank, treasurer of state to balance accounts with,
State debt, for payment of,

Library, in favor of,

loan,

Prison, in favor of,
Stone, James DL, in favor of,
Supreme Judicial Court, opinions of,

T,
PUBLIC LAWS.

Tasation of blood animalg, in relation to,
T'awes in unincorporated places, assessment and collection of,

in relation to assessment of,
T'enants in tail, conveyance by,

in common, improvements on lands, partition of,
Timber lands, protection of, from fire,
Towns, &ec., doings of, made valid,
power to pass by-laws and ordinances,

Town ways, laying out, regulated,
Truant children, education of,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Taxz, State, to apportion and assess,
T'iconic Bank, capital stock increased,
Towns, Anson and North Anson, re-united,
T'own of Morrill, to incorporate,
of Rangely, to incorporate,
of Kirkland, name changed to Hudson,
T'raders’ Bank, increase of capital stock, chapter 243, of 1854, amended,
Trustees Maine State Seminary, to incorporate,

RESOLVES,

T'az, on the several counties in this state,
Thompson, A. B., in favor of,
Townships, certain, setting apart for settlement of,

No. 4, R. b, certain road, for repair of,

No. 9, R. b, certain road, for repair of,

Indian, road across, appropriation for,
‘Town of Richmond, in favor of,
Towns of Belmont and Morrill, valnation of,
T'reasurer of State, authorized to balance certain accounts for taxeg,

directed to balance accounts with the Washington County and St, Oroix

banks,

authorized toadjust certain accounts among lots reserved for public uses,

Turner, Charles, in fayor of,

U.
PUBLIC LAWS.

Unincorporated places, assessment and collection of taxes in,

PRIVATE AND S8PECIAL LAWS.

Union Bank, capital stock increased,
Meeting-house Parish, to incorporate,
Mutyal Marine Insurance Company, to incorporate,
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INDEX.

Union river, mill owners on, liability of, additional to,
United States, jurisdiction over certain lands ceded to,

RESOLVES,.

United States, authorizing appoin{ment of commission to settle certain claims against,

w.
PUBLIC LAYWS.

Waldo county, criminal business of January term supreme judicial court dispensed with,

Ways, pnblic, protection of,
town, laying out, regula'ted,
Witnesses, interested, admission of,
summoned before justices of the peace or police courts,
may be summoned out of the state,
Fomen, married, further provisions for conveyance of property,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Wales, certain territory annexed to the town of,

Warren Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,

Waterville Library Association, to incorporate,

Wayne Paper Company, to incorporate,

Weir in Damariscotta river, constructicn of, authorized,

West Bath, certain lands set off, and annexed to city of Bath,
Buaton Bank, to incorporate,

Feston, certain territory annexed to the town of,

Winthrop, Bank of, capital stock increased,

Wiscasset, selectmeun of, authorized to lay out a road over tide waters,

town ofy to aid the construction of Kennebec and Wiscasset Railroad,

Wharf in city of Augusta, erection of,
in Castine river, extension of, authorized,
in Portland harbor, construction of, authorized,
in Searsport, extension of, authorized,
in town of Yslesborough, extension of,

Wooden buildings in the city of Portland, in relation to the erection of,

RESOLVES.

Washington County Bank, Treasurer of State to balance accouuts with,

Wheelock, Albert T,, in favor of)
Wilder, Isaac, in favor of,
Y.
PUBLIC LAWS,

Youth, education of, fines, penalties, &c.,
apportionment of school maney,
truant children, in relation to,
expenses of school committees in relation to,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

York County Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,
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